with clients by Authorised Persons and submit declaration that no client funds are 
lying with the AP as on date and, (b) deactivate all Authorised Persons and prohibited 
S.P. Jain from the Authorised Person business for 3 months. 

8. S.P. Jain is directed to pay a monetary penalty of Rs. 81,673/- (Rupees Eighty One 
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-three only) as indicated above.  

9. S.P. Jain is directed to pay a financial disincentive of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten 

Thousand only) as indicated above.  

10. S.P. Jain is directed to note the non-monetary penalties as indicated above and 
ensure non-recurrence of the observed violations.